

## **FIRST-TIER TRIBUNAL GENERAL REGULATORY CHAMBER Charity**

| Tribunal Reference: | CA/2013/0004           |
|---------------------|------------------------|
| Appellant:          | JJ Goldstein & Co      |
| Respondent:         | The Charity Commission |
| Judge:              | NJ Warren              |

## **CASE MANAGEMENT NOTE**

- 1. This appeal will travel with the application made by Regentford Ltd CA/2013/0002. Both cases will be listed for hearing in London on a date to be fixed in July. Allow half a day. Tribunal staff should immediately begin arrangements to agree a hearing date. The case will be dealt with by a Judge sitting alone.
- 2. Given the limited nature of this kind of appeal and the necessity of disposing of it reasonably quickly Rule 29 GRC Rules will not apply although the Charity Commission (the Commission) remains under an obligation to assist the Tribunal to deal with the case fairly and justly.
- 3. Within 14 days Mr Goldstein should send to the Tribunal and to the Commission a statement which:-
  - (a) Gives a brief explanation of his firm's filing and retrieval system.
  - (b) Has annexed to it a list of all files which he holds in respect of Regentford, each entry having a title sufficient to briefly indicate the subject matter of the file. Rule 30 GRC Rules will not operate in respect of the material in the annex.
- 4. The parties should cooperate in the preparation of a bundle of documents which should be lodged with the Tribunal 14 days before the hearing. The bundle should be proportionate in size to the issues which the Tribunal has to determine.
- 5. Either party may apply for further or different directions.

A party is entitled to challenge any instruction given in this note by applying to the Judge.

(Signed on the original)

## NJ Warren

**Chamber President** 

Dated 5 June 2013